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March 10, 2013
Dear Editor,

Please find enclosed the edited manuscript in Word format (file name: 1454-Review.docx).

Title: Survival after Inflammatory Bowel Disease- Associated Colorectal Cancer in the Colon Cancer Family Registry
Author: Scott V Adams, Dennis J Ahnen, John A Baron, Peter T Campbell, Steven Gallinger, William M. Grady, Loic LeMarchand, Noralane M Lindor, John D Potter, Polly A Newcomb

Name of Journal: World Journal of Gastroenterology
ESPS Manuscript NO: 1454
The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1 Format has been updated.
2 Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewers, as documented in the point-by-point outline attached to this letter. Changes are highlighted in the revised manuscript using the “track changes” feature of Word. Please “accept all changes” prior to publication. Alternatively I would be happy to provide a copy with all changes finalized upon request. Revisions include
1. Editing for grammar and clarity as requested

2. Addition of P-values to Tables and Figure.

3. Table 1 has been corrected so that percentages total to 100% among participants with information on given variable. A footnote was added to explain the percentages.

3 References and typesetting were corrected. Each reference includes DOI and PMID as requested.
4. CoreTIP and “Online Comments” sections were added.

Finally, because the co-authors of the paper are spread around the world (across the USA, Canada, and New Zealand), I obtained their signatures individually on the copyright assignment and combined these into a single document. I appreciate you understanding; all authors have signed the statement and agreed to its terms. Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Gastroenterology. Please contact me if further questions arise.
Sincerely yours,
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Scott Adams MPH, PhD
Public Health Sciences

Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center

1100 Fairview Ave N

Seattle, WA 

98109 USA

E-mail: sadams@fhcrc.org
Detailed response to reviewers
Reviewer 1 (00505440)
Major comments 

1. Introduction. Para 2- While I do understand that the authors wished to highlight the correlation between inflammation and CRC in this paragraph, the manner in which it is done in its current form is disjointed (grammatically). In the introduction, it would be advisable to be more succinct – short and crisp. 
Response: We have edited the Introduction for clarity. 
2. Results – no tests for significance have been shown to compare the variables such as age, cigarette smoking, tumour location, MSI status, etc. and yet the authors state this in the first couples of paragraphs of the results section – please perform the analyses and provide the p-values to substantiate the statements made. The p-value for difference in survival, too, is not provided (not even in the figure 1)? 
Response: We have included P-values to Table 1 as requested. In addition, we have added P-values to Figure 1 and to Table 2 displaying the main results of the analyses.

3. The data presentation is very haphazard – the authors state in the discussion on page 11, para 3 – that they performed a stage-specific survival – no data is provided. To me this is important information – why is not provided in the results section with p-values and graphical representation to support? 
Response: We did include a stage-specific survival analysis (i.e., analysis of survival restricted to sub-groups defined by stage) in our original manuscript; we adjusted for stage by including it in our multivariable regression model. We did not include stage-specific analyses because of the small numbers of cases in our analysis overall, and because of incomplete information on CRC stage for a substantial fraction of cases required that we use multiple imputation to derive CRC stage (as described).
We noted in our Discussion (page 11, para 3) that after adjustment for endoscopy, further adjustment for stage did not make much difference in the results. Both of these models are shown in Table 2. However, we cannot test for a difference in the HR associated with IBD resulting from two different models in a straightforward manner, especially because one model (with stage) results from multiple imputation while the other does not. 
4. Being a retrospective cohort, important information such as 1) were the patients with IBD on any medication for the disease, 2) were they on surveillance? is lacking which would help in better interpreting the data. I did note that this has been acknowledged by the authors as a limitation of the study in the discussion.
Response: It is true that we lacked this information and therefore it is not included in the manuscript, and, as the reviewer notes, we acknowledged this limitation in Discussion. 

 5. Even if the data points to a negative / not statistically significant result, an objective interpretation would be appreciated 
Response: We appreciate this comment, and stress that we agree that even a “null” result would be of value (as it might indicate that IBD-associated CRC patients are achieving outcomes equivalent to other CRC patients). However we feel our interpretation is objective, including a discussion of strengths and weaknesses of the study and its results. In addition, we have noted that the increased risk of death associated with IBD-associated CRC was “of borderline statistical significance” and “no increase in risk was seen when all available follow-up data was analyzed” (Discussion, first para). Thus the reader may judge for him- or herself.
Minor comments: 
1. Please provide the full form of an abbreviation when using the abbreviation for the first time – eg COX, NFkB. Also, once the term has been abbreviated, please continue to use only the abbreviation, eg UC and ulcerative colitis – methods, page 5, last para; colorectal cancer – discussion, page 13, para 3, line 2. 
Response: Done.

2. Introduction, Page 4, para 1, line 5 – please correct, ‘be’ to ‘being’ 
Response: We have corrected this sentence to fix the error. It now reads, “…leading IBD to be considered a model…”

3. Introduction, Page 4, para 1, line 6 – please check this sentence – did the authors intend to delete the word study? 
Response: Yes, thank you for pointing out this editing error. The change has been made.
4. Introduction, Page 4, para 2, line 8 – please insert a hyphen between the words tumor and promoter. 
Response: Done.

5. Introduction, Page 4, para 2, line 9-10 – the context for the sentence is uncertain as it is disconnected from the previous as well as the following sentence! 
Response: This section contrasts IBD-associated and sporadic CRC. We have edited the preceding sentence for clarity, and added “Furthermore…” to better connect this sentence to it. 
6. Introduction, Page 4, para 3 – The interpretation of the sentence (which is derived from epidemiological data and not strictly from studies that looked at the actual mechanistic pathways) ‘This suggests that inflammation is associated with shortened survival.’ should actually have been ‘From this it may be inferred that inflammation is involved in disease progression in CRC’. 
Response: Done.
7. Introduction, Page 5, para 2, line 2 – please change ‘with CRC alone’ to ‘with individuals without IBD diagnosed with CRC’ 
Response: Done.

8. Methods, Page 5, para 3, line 3 – please correct to ‘been previously described in detail’ 
Response: Done.

9. Methods, Page 5, last para, line 2 – please rephrase the phrase ‘Separate consecutive questions’ 
Response: Done. We have removed the word “separate,” because consecutive implies that questions are distinct.

10. Methods, page 6, para 2, line 3 – please correct to ‘150 patients’ 
Response: Done.

11. Methods, page 6, please check that the subheading ‘Covariate Assessment’ – it needs to be in a bold font 
Response: Done.

12. Results, page 10, para 3, lines 8 & 9– all of a sudden the authors have begun to abbreviate Crohn’s disease as CD! Why is this? If they do want to abbreviate it, then they should maintain uniformity through the entire manuscript. 
Response: Done. We have chosen not to abbreviate Crohn’s disease throughout.

13. Page 12, para 1, 2nd last line – please provide a citation for ‘Jensen et al’
Response: This paper was cited as reference 25; we have added a citation number to this sentence. 
14. Manuscript needs editing for the English language 
Response: Done.
Reviewer 2 (00505564)
1) In the abstract: *2nd sentence in not clear. It reads “Because the proportional hazard assumption was violated over the follow-up period, we limited analyses to within 5 years of CRC diagnosis”. Please revise this sentence; the word violated does not fit here. 
Response: We have revised this sentence to read, “However, the assumption of proportional hazards necessary for valid inference from Cox regression was not met over the entire follow-up period, and we therefore limited analyses to within five years after CRC diagnosis when the assumption of proportional hazards was met.”
2) In introduction: *1st sentence should read, inflammatory bowel disease (IBD), comprising ulcerative colitis (UC) and Crohn’s disease, is an inflammatory disease affecting gastrointestinal tract.[1] Remove the words “the luminal” 
Response: Done.
*2nd sentence, should read, IBD is associated with a substantial increase in the risk of colorectal cancer (CRC), especially after 8-10 years of active disease.[2-4] Remove the word “duration” at the end of the sentence.
Response: Done.
3) There are some grammatical errors. Please correct those. 

Response: Done.
